

No. 18-301

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIEFTAIN ROYALTY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES DAVID NUTLEY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ARTHUR R. MILLER IN SUPPORT
OF CHIEFTAIN ROYALTY COMPANY'S
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ARTHUR R. MILLER
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Square South
Vanderbilt 430F
New York, NY 10012
Telephone: (212) 992-8147
arthur.r.miller@nyu.edu

October 9, 2018

Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Substantive fee-shifting cases are inapplicable to equitable common fund cases	2
II. Historic equitable principles of the court in charge of the settlement <i>res</i> determine awards in common fund cases	6
III. Rule 23(g) and (h) capture the pre-existing law, derived from the court’s equitable powers, to award fees in common fund cases	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	6
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	3
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 822 (1988).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	3
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy, et al.</i> , 2017 WL 2836806 (July 3, 2017)	1
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy, et al.</i> , 888 F.3d 455 (April 11, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 6 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Davis v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1345, 1998 WL 237255 (10th Cir. 1998) (un- published).....	3
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mathis v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>N. Heel Corp. v. Compo Indus.</i> , 851 F.2d 456 (1st Cir. 1988)	3
<i>N. Tex. Prod. Credit Ass’n v. McCurtain Cty. Nat’l Bank</i> , 222 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential–Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Riordan v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 977 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Tolliver</i> , 636 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	8
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	6
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 7
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	4
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)	4
<i>In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.</i> , 692 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2012).....	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	9
<i>In re Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4
 STATUTES	
12 O.S. § 1101.1(B).....	3
42 O.S. § 176	3
K.S.A. 40-256	3
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349(h).....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(i-iv)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(C), (D).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	10
